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TITLE:
AN ACT to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the rate of regular interest used in the actuarial valuation of liabilities for the purpose of calculating contributions to the New York city employees’ retirement system, the New York City teachers’ retirement system, the police pension fund, subchapter two, the fire department pension fund, subchapter two and the board of education retirement system of such city by public employers and other obligors required to make employer contributions to such retirement systems, the making of contributions to such retirement systems by such public employers and such other obligors, including contributions for administrative expenses, investment expenses and certain cost-of-living adjustments, and the crediting of special interest and additional interest to member of such retirement systems, and the allowance of supplementary interest on the funds of such retirement systems; and to amend the education law, in relation to employer contributions to the board of education retirement system of such city.

BACKGROUND:


According to the Sponsor’s Memorandum in Support (MIS), the boards of trustees of the five City retirement systems have adopted resolutions recommending enactment of the funding provisions set forth in this bill.  The one-year lag methodology for the purpose of computing employer contributions proposed in the bill would, according to the MIS, bring greater certainty to the budgetary processes of the City of New York and the other public employers which participated in the five City retirement systems.  Under the current methodology, the Chief Actuary, near the start of each fiscal year, proposes the best possible estimate of each participating employer’s fiscal year contributions to the retirement system based upon valuation date as of the June 30th that immediately precedes the fiscal year.  Near the end of the fiscal year, the Chief Actuary sends each participating employers a “trueup” letter, which sets forth the actual amount of such employer’s contributions.  Such figure may vary significantly from the previous estimate.  


Under a one-year lag methodology, the Chief Actuary would use valuation data as of the second June 30th which precedes the fiscal year, and would by able to provide each participating employer with the actual expected amount of its retirement system contributions before the start of the fiscal year.  The MIS maintains that this proposed legislation would “implement a sound, well-conceived plan for funding the retirement systems through fiscal year 2008-09”.


The Chief Actuary of the retirement systems covered by the bill has also stated that he could recommend the continuation of a valuation interest rate of 8% through June 30, 2009 as reasonable and justified based upon the recent investment performance of the retirement systems; a study of the long-term performance of the United States capital markets; and the relationships among economic assumptions used for actuarial valuation purposes. 

PROPOSED LEGISLATION:

Section 1 of this bill would amend subdivision f of section 13-303 of the administrative code of the city of New York (the “code”), to provide that where a charge is made for assets withdrawn from the retirement system pursuant to paragraph one of subdivision c of this section in fiscal year 2004—2005 or in any fiscal year thereafter, such charge shall be paid by each participating employer no later than the end of the second fiscal year succeeding the time period during which such assets were drawn upon. 

Section 2 of the proposed legislation would amend subdivision b of section 13-127 of the code by adding a new subparagraph (a-1) to provide that notwithstanding any other provision of the law to the contrary, for the purpose of calculating the amount of the normal contribution due from the City to the contingent reserve fund pursuant to subparagraph (c) of this paragraph in fiscal year 2005 –2006, and in each fiscal year thereafter, both the total liability of the retirement system and the normal rate of contributions, as calculated by the actuary in accordance with particular provisions of the code, shall be determined as of June 30th of the second fiscal year preceding the fiscal year in which the normal contribution is payable (the “new calculation methodology), provided that certain specified calculation methods are utilized. 

Section 3 of the proposed legislation would amend subdivision (c) of paragraph 2 of subdivision b of section 13-127 of the code by adding a new subparagraph (i) designation, and placing an ending fiscal year of 2004—2005 to the current method of calculating the normal contribution due from the City to the contingent reserve fund.  A new subparagraph (ii) would be added, which would require the application of the new calculation methodology to such normal contribution due from the City to the contingent reserve fund commencing with the 2005—2006 fiscal year.

Section 4 of the proposed legislation would amend subdivision h of section 13-216 of the code to provide that whenever the assets of a pension fund are drawn upon pursuant to paragraph 1 of subdivision e of such section, all monies so withdrawn shall be made a charge to be paid by the employer otherwise required to make contributions to the police pension fund no later than the end of the fiscal year next succeeding the time period during which such assets were drawn upon, provided, however, that where such charge is for assets so withdrawn in fiscal year 2004-2005 or in any fiscal year thereafter, such charge shall be paid by such employer no later than the end of the second fiscal year succeeding the time period during which such assets are drawn upon.

Section 5 of the proposed legislation would add a new subparagraph (a-1) to paragraph 2 of subdivision b of section 13-228, which would describe certain circumstances where the new calculation methodology would be applied, similar to the changes contained in section 2 of the bill (see above).

Section 6 of the proposed legislation would amend subparagraph (c) of paragraph 2 of subdivision b of section 13-228 of the code to add a new subparagraph (i) designation and a new subparagraph (ii), which would make changes in such code section similar to those made in section 3 of the bill (see above).

Section 7 of the bill would amend paragraph 2 of subdivision b of section 13-331 of the code in ways similar to the changes contained in section 2 of the bill (see above).

Section 8 of the bill would amend subdivisions (c) of paragraph 2 of subdivision b of section 13-331 of the code to make changes in such code section similar to those made in section 3 of the bill (see above).

Section 9 of the bill would amend subdivision d of section 13-518 of the code to provide that whenever the assets of the retirement system are drawn upon pursuant to paragraph 1 of subdivision b of such section, all monies so withdrawn shall be made a charge to be paid by the employer otherwise required to make contributions to the retirement system no later than the end of the fiscal year next succeeding the time period during which such assets were drawn upon, provided, however, that where such charge is for assets so withdrawn in fiscal year 2004-2005 or in any fiscal year thereafter, such charge shall be paid by such participating employer no later than the end of the second fiscal year succeeding the time period during which such assets are drawn upon.

Section 10 of the bill would add a new subdivision paragraph (1-a) to subdivision b of section 13-527 of the cod, which would make changes in such code section similar to those made in section 2 of the bill (see above).

Section 11 of the proposed legislation would amend paragraph 4 of subdivision of b of section 13-527 of the code to add a new subparagraph (a) designation and a new subparagraph (b), which would make changes in such code section similar to those made in section 3 of the bill (see above).

Section 12 of the proposed legislation would amend paragraph 2 of subdivision b of section 13-638.2 of the code to amend the chart presented in such paragraph, with respect to the first and last day of fiscal year or series of fiscal years for which the rate of interest per centum per annum, compounded annually, is effective, for each specified retirement system.  Each date that currently ends in 1999 would be changed to 2004, and each date that currently ends in 2006 would be changed to 2009.

Section 13 of the proposed legislation would amend paragraph 2 of subdivision f of section 13-638.2 of the code to amend the chart presented in such paragraph, with respect to the first and last day of fiscal year or series of fiscal years for which the rate of special interest per centum per annum, compounded annually, is effective, for each specified retirement system.  Each date that currently ends in 1999 would be changed to 2004, and each date that currently ends in 2006 would be changed to 2009.

Section 14 of the proposed legislation would amend paragraph 2 of subdivision g of section 13-638.2 of the code to amend the chart presented in such paragraph, with respect to the first and last day of fiscal year or series of fiscal years for which the rate of additional interest per centum per annum, compounded annually, is effective, for each specified retirement system.  Each date that currently ends in 1999 would be changed to 2004, and each date that currently ends in 2006 would be changed to 2009. 

Section 15 of the proposed legislation would amend paragraph 2 of subdivision i  of section 13-638.2 of the code to amend the chart presented in such paragraph, with respect to the first and last day of fiscal year or series of fiscal years for which the rate of supplementary interest per centum per annum, compounded annually, is effective, for each specified retirement system.  Each date that currently ends in 1999 would be changed to 2004, and each date that currently ends in 2006 would be changed to 2009.

Section 16 of the proposed legislation would amend subdivision i and j of section 13-696 of the code to include references to subdivisions j and k, rather that just subdivision j, in subdivision i of such code section, and would make subdivision j subject to the provisions of subdivision k of such code section.

Section 17 of the proposed legislation would amend section 13-696 of the code to add a new subdivision k.  Paragraph 1 of the new subdivision would provide that, notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision i or j of such section, or any other provision of the law to the contrary, the cost-of-living adjustment payable by an actuarially funded retirement system pursuant to this section shall be funded in accordance with the provisions of subdivision j, through and including fiscal year 2004-2005.  Paragraph 2 of the new subdivision would provide that, notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision i or j of such section, or any other provision of the law to the contrary, commencing in the fiscal year 2005-2006, and in each fiscal year thereafter, the cost-of-living adjustment payable by an actuarially funded retirement system pursuant to this section shall be funded by obligors responsible for supplementation (as defined in subdivision b of section 13-694) through normal contribution, and the actuary for each such retirement system shall include in the calculation of the final amount of the increase in the actuarial present value of benefits, as determined by the actuary, that is attributable to the increase in benefits provided by section 13-696 of the code.

Section 18 of the proposed legislation would amend subdivision d of section 13-705 of the code to provide that in each City fiscal year, beginning with investment expenses paid during the 1998-1999 fiscal year, that whenever the income, interest or dividends derived from deposits or investments of the funds of a retirement system are used pursuant to subdivision b (currently c) of this section to pay the expenses incurred by such retirement system in acquiring, managing or protecting investments of its funds, the monies so paid shall be made a charge to be paid by each participating employer otherwise required to make contributions to such retirement system no later than the end of the fiscal year next succeeding the fiscal year during which such monies were drawn upon, provided, however, that where such a charge is made for investment expenses paid during fiscal year 2204-2005 or during any subsequent fiscal year, such charge shall be paid by each such participating employer no later than the end of the second fiscal year succeeding the fiscal year during which such monies were drawn upon. 

Section 19 of the proposed legislation would amend subparagraph 4 of paragraph (c) of subdivision 16 of section 2575 of the education law by adding a new item (i-A), in ways similar to those changes contained in section 2 of this bill, except section 19 would be applicable to calculating the amount of normal contribution annually due from the board of education to a contingent reserve fund.

Section 20 of the proposed legislation would amend item (iv) of subparagraph 4 of paragraph (c) of subdivision 16 of section 2575 of the education law, in ways similar to the changes contained in section 3 of this bill, except that section 20 would be applicable to obligations of the board of education.

Section 21 of the proposed legislation would amend paragraph (e) of subdivision 23 of section 2575 of the education law in ways similar to those changes contained in section 9 of the bill.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

See Finance Division fiscal impact statement.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Pursuant to section 22 of this bill, this proposed legislation would take effect immediately, and would be deemed to have been in full force and effect on and after July 1, 2005.
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